
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date and Time Wednesday, 3rd January, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Denning Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 October 2017.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE REPORT  
(Pages 7 - 18)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services with updates on major programmes being progressed 
within Property Services.

7. ENERGY AND CARBON MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
(Pages 19 - 28)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services with an update on the energy and carbon 
management programme.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 3rd October, 

2017

Chairman:
p. Councillor Mel Kendal

a. Councillor Peter Edgar
p. Councillor Adrian Collett
p. Councillor Keith House
p. Councillor Rhydian Vaughan

a.  Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
p.  Councillor Andrew Joy
 

14.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd). Councillor 
Andrew Joy was in attendance as the Conservative Deputy member.

15.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

16.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

17.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

18.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman made an announcement following the recent fire at Three 
Minsters House in Winchester and noted that the evacuation procedures 
followed had been exemplary and that there had been no injuries. Members 
heard that staff based in Three Minsters House were working temporarily from 
alternative locations and that a Service Recovery Plan was in place. It was noted 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



that the Contractor was responding positively and working with Property 
Services to clear the site and prevent any further damage. The Panel thanked 
the Fire Service and the officer Emergency Response Team for their actions.

The Chairman was pleased to announce that Property Services had recently 
received several awards including:

 Civitas Academy in Reading which had received a Regional Royal 
Institiute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) Community Benefit Awards 2017. 
Members heard that this project would go forward to the National RICS 
Awards in November.

 Wessex Learning Centre at Winchester Cathedral which had received an 
Aware from the Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE) in the 
Sustainable Building Category.

 The landscape design and construction of a courtyard at Portchester 
School which had been recognised with a national British Association of 
Landscape Industries (BALI) Award.

 The Property Services Workstyle Team had won the Apprentice Team of 
the Year at the Hampshire County Council’s Annual Investors in Young 
People Awards.

19.  STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES CONTRACTING 
ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2017/18 

The Panel considered the report from the Director of Transformation and 
Governance – Corporate Services regarding procurement, amendments and 
extensions to contracts over £1million in value (Item 6 in the Minute Book).

An Appendix was attached to the report which detailed the projects which were 
seeking endorsement from the Panel.

Members’ discussion focused upon the procurement of the HPSN3 contract and 
it was noted that, in making the Panel’s recommendation to Executive Member 
for Policy and Resources, the contract term as referred to in Appendix 1 would 
be amended to make the Executive Member aware that other contract term 
options were being explored.  

RESOLVED:

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel make the following 
recommendations to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources:

a) That procurement and spend approvals, as appropriate, be given for the
contracts as detailed in Appendix 1.

20.  PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE REPORT 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) which provided an update on

Page 4



major projects that were being progressed within the department.

It was confirmed, in response to Members’ questions, that the Southern 
Construction Framework generated an income of £1.157 million throughout 
2016/17. The income prediction for 2017/18 was £1.136 million.

Members discussed the County Council’s partnership with the Education and 
Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) and it was noted that Property Services would 
continue to work closely with the ESFA to design and deliver the new Free 
Schools as outlined within the report.

The Panel were advised that information regarding any local construction 
projects or new school facilities was periodically shared with both the local 
County Councillor and the Member of Parliament for the area. 

RESOLVED:

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends to the
Executive Member for Policy and Resources that:

a) Progress of each of the programmes is noted.

b) Approval is given to the project appraisal for the Learning Disability
Transformation project proposals in the Havant Day Services building on the 
basis summarised in the report to establish a Keystone Service at a total 
cost of £700,000.

c) That procurement and spend approval for contracting activity
associated with the projects as outlined in this report is granted.

d) That approval is given to the full retention of the capital receipt from
the sale of the asset identified in this report in order to re-invest and
finance elements of the proposed Camping Pods project at Calshot
Activities Centre.

e) That the proposal to invest in the Camping Pods, subject to confirmation 
of funding, be added to the 2017/18 Policy and
Resources Capital Programme.

21.  MANAGING THE BUILT ESTATE UPDATE 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) with an update on the 
management of the County Council’s built estate.

RESOLVED:

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel notes:

a)  The progress being made against the 2017/18 planned repairs and 
maintenance programme.

Page 5



b)  The improvements in service delivery and procurement implemented 
over the summer with the introduction of new Maintenance Contracts, 
Minor Works Frameworks and new efficient digital tools to improve 
service delivery, efficiency, customer interface and reduce costs.

22.  ENERGY AND CARBON MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services providing an update on progress so far with a series of
Energy Programmes (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

Discussion was held regarding the 40% reduction in carbon emissions by 2025 
target and whether, taking account of progress to date, this target could be 
extended. The Panel agreed that an updated proposal be brought to a future 
meeting following further analysis.

RESOLVED:

a) The positive achievements of the Carbon Management Strategy Phase 2 
are noted. This has produced a further reduction of 38.1% against a target 
of 40% by 2025. This equates to around £30m gross energy cost savings 
since 2010 for both schools and the County Council.

b) The further £130,000 of carbon tax reductions in Phase 2 is noted.

c)  That the good progress in Energy Performance Programmes Phases 4 
and 5 is noted.

Page 6



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/ Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date of Decision: 3 January 2018

Decision Title: Property Services: Major Programmes Update 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Steve Clow, Assistant Director Property and Facilities

Tel: 01962 847858 Email: steve.clow@hants.gov.uk  

1 Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the major 
programmes, projects and issues currently being progressed relating to:

 One Public Estate (OPE) Programme Update
 School Condition Allocation (SCA) and Corporate Repairs and 

Maintenance Update – Project Appraisals
 Construction Industry Appraisal 
 T19 Property Futures & Office Accommodation Strategy
 The Community Hub at Gosport Discovery Centre – Project 

Appraisal

2. One Public Estate (OPE)/Asset Transformation Programme Update

2.1 Hampshire County Council (HCC) has been participating in the One 
Public Estate (OPE) initiative since its inception in 2013. OPE is an 
initiative to support Local Government working with Central government 
and other public sector partners on land and property initiatives to deliver 
against four core objectives:

 Stimulation of economic growth (including new homes and jobs)
 More integrated 
[...]
 at the 31 March 2016 BLaPP and approved at the 
subsequent 8 April 2016 EMPR that Property Services should 
commence with design work for a SCOLA recladding project at 
Connaught School (which is now called Alderwood School) subject to 
confirmation of the 2017/18 School Condition Allocation grant. This 
funding was confirmed in March 2017, however the programme was 
paused whilst the school reorganisation was in progress.

3.4 The proposals are to reclad the SCOLA Technology block using the tried 
and tested system developed by Property Services. This approach gives 

Page 9



the block a new external envelope and improved fire and window safety, 
thermal performance removing a significant condition liability. The 
building will be more economic and efficient which will reduce energy 
costs for the school and deliver cyclical maintenance saving by avoiding 
decoration.

3.5 The detailed design is now being developed and it is therefore 
recommended that approval is given to both procure and deliver the 
scheme using the new minor works framework (MWF) which has a 
specific lot designed to procure SCOLA recladding. It is envisaged the 
contract could be formed this financial year 17/18 and a start on site in 
April 2018. The contract duration is expected to be 9 months and cost 
£932,000 including fees.

Applemore School - Project Appraisal
3.6 With the increased certainty around the 2018/19 SCA grant it is now 

proposed to progress the design and procurement of the recladding of a  
SCOLA block at Applemore School. As soon as the 2018/19 SCA grant is 
confirmed Property Services would then let the contract for the works.

3.7 The proposed recladding work is similar to that for Alderwood above and 
will offer the same substantial benefits. The scheme will enhance the 
educational environment for the staff and pupils and remove the condition 
liability of the external envelope.

3.8 The detailed design is now being developed and it is proposed to procure 
and deliver the scheme using the SCOLA recladding lot of the new minor 
works framework (MWF). It is envisaged the contract could be formed as 
early as this financial year 17/18 and a start on site in April 2018. The 
contract duration is expected to be 8 months and cost £1,048,000 
including fees.
 
Westgate School – Project Appraisal

3.9 A scheme for recladding and window replacement of three storey block 
at Westgate School was approved by the EMPR on 9 March 2017 with 
an estimated construction value of £500,000. Through the development 
of the design it has become apparent that the scope of the works will 
need to be increased to address the complexities of the existing building. 
The building is three stories high and is abutted by a single storey 
section. The revised value of the work is estimated at £1,048,000 
including fees.  The three storey block is not of SCOLA construction but 
has similar condition liability and performance challenges. The proposal 
is to reclad the block using a modified version of the SCOLA system 
developed by Property Services. The additional cost of this enhanced 
scheme will be funded through savings on other schemes within the 
SCA grant 2017/18 and deferral of some works to 2018/19. The works 
will be procured and delivered through an existing construction 
framework.  Start on site is envisaged in April 2018 with work continuing 
for 9 months.

Page 10



Totton Library – Project Appraisal
3.10 The internal refurbishment of Totton library was a named scheme in the 

Library Service Transformation – Strategy to 2020, approved by the 
Executive Member Culture and Recreation on the 18th April 2016. 
Design of the internal refurbishment is now well advanced. It is now 
proposed to take the opportunity to address some essential building 
fabric and services improvements, while the library is closed for 
refurbishment. This approach will be prudent to minimise disruption to 
service delivery and library users. The additional works consi
[...]
 the corporate office portfolio.

5.6 Utilisation studies undertaken in 2017 confirmed that there is surplus 
capacity that could be released to achieve savings, but this capacity is 
dispersed across the portfolio.  The ongoing requirement for customer 
facing and area based services in all the Hampshire districts makes it 
difficult to release whole buildings and realise significant savings through 
a further reduction in the number of assets within the portfolio.

5.7 The proposed strategy therefore seeks to consolidate the space 
occupied by HCC staff.  This will allow the release of discrete spaces 
within buildings for leasing to third parties, preferably public sector 
partner organisations, at a rate that covers operating costs and 
generates a reasonable level of rental income.

5.8 The consolidation of HCC staff forms part of the wider organisational 
change to introduce new ways of working and increase productivity and 
will be enabled through current flexible working practices and the 
ongoing introduction of new digital and mobile technology.

5.9 The letting of surplus space to third parties is an extension of current 
practice, as we have a number of existing tenants in our office buildings, 
the most recent example being the leasing of workstations in EII West to 
the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  This approach also aligns 
well with the feedback from the T19 public consultation that identified a 
public preference for seeking new income streams and using assets to 
generate income, rather than reducing public services.

5.10 Specific proposals and timing of implementation are being discussed 
with departments and will depend on a number of property related and 
wider organisational considerations.  Due to the long lead in times and 
interdependent nature of office moves, it is anticipated that the full 
delivery of savings will go beyond April 2019.

6. The Community Hub at Gosport Discovery Centre – Project 
Appraisal

6.1 This section seeks
[...]
e of other accommodation elsewhere on the 
peninsular (eg the Adult’s Service’s Stoke Road office).  Existing library 
staff spaces will be remodelled to increase drop in space elsewhere in 
the building.  

6.9 General improvements will be made to the presentation and décor of the 
building.  The remodelling has been specifically designed to enable 
flexibility to accommodate other services in the future if the need or 
opportunity arises.  

6.10 A significant aspect of the project involves the consolidation and 
relocation of the Library Service’s Hampshire Naval Collection and Local 
Studies collection back into the Discovery Centre Building.  These 
collections are currently held in the adjacent ‘Old Grammar School’ 
Building which also houses the Gosport Gallery and Search Museum 
(hosted by Hampshire Cultural Trust).  

6.11 The County Council and Cultural Trust will also be working together to 
review the Gosport Museum with a view to providing an improved 
‘Heritage’ floor on the Mezzanine level of the Discovery Centre building, 
integrating social and cultural resources relating to Gosport’s rich history.  
This will interlink with work that the Cultural Trust are doing to explore 
the future potential for the Old Grammar School building.  Due to the 
timings of the Cultural Trust work, improvements to the Mezzanine Floor 
will be completed as a later phase of works.   

6.12 A tender for these works has been issued under the Property Service’s 
Minor Works Framework. Subject to approval of the project proposals 
and a satisfactory outcome of the tender process, works are planned to 
commence in February 2018 and be completed in May 2018.  

Recommendations

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends to the 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources that:

a) Progress of each of the programmes is noted.
b) That procurement and spend approval for contracting activity 

associated with the projects as outlined in this report is granted. 

Page 15



c) Approval is given the project appraisal to reclad the SCOLA 
Technology Block at Alderwood school at a total cost of £800,000 
plus fees. (with fees is £932,000)

d) Approval is given to the project appraisal for the reclad of a SCOLA 
block at Applemore School at a total cost of £1,048,000 including 
fees.

e) Approval is given to the project appraisal for the reclad of the three 
storey block at Westgate School at a total cost of £1,048,000 
including fees.

f) Approval is given to add essential maintenance works into the 
Library Transformation project at Totton Library with a revised total 
cost of £362,000 including fees.

g) Approval is given to the project appraisal (design and expenditure) 
on the basis set out in the report to facilitate the delivery of the 
Community Hub at Gosport Discovery Centre project at a total 
construction cost of £600,000 including fees.

Page 16



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:
Title Date

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives 
Title Date

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 17



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty

1.1 The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘th
[...]
ontracts & Management

6.1. The Director of CCBS has engaged the services of an energy category 
specialist to review our current energy supply contracts and undertake an 
options analysis for the development of future arrangements for the County 
Council and its partners. 

6.2. The initial work will be focussed on driving efficiencies from the remaining 
two years of existing contracts. A thorough audit is being undertaken to 
identify improvement and modernisation of processes to procure and pay for 
energy including digital systems and automation.

6.3. Alongside this, options will be developed for the procurement of future 
energy supply contracts which will explore the routes to market, appetite for 
risk and price surety, the advantages and disadvantages of the various 
contractual arrangements, the ongoing management of the contracts and the 
inclusion of green energy in the mix of fuels.

6.4. Business opportunities for the Council to generate income through energy 
purchase and supply to other public sector organisations will also be 
investigated. The Council already procures on behalf of Police, Fire, schools 
and other Local Authorities.

7. Green energy 
7.1. As renewables and cleaner energy sources make up a larger proportion of 

the electricity purchased from the grid, our energy supply does become 
greener in absolute terms. However it is possible to source green electricity 
from the grid which comprises energy generated from renewable and non-
fossil fuel sources.

7.2 There is currently an additional cost associated with the purchase of all 
green energy depending on a number of factors including demand and 
energy source. Initial enquiries to our existing energy suppliers indicate the 
additional cost of green energy would attract a price premium of at least 
3.5% at current rates. Further work will be undertaken as part of the Energy 

Page 22



Supply Contracts as referred to in paragraph 4. The Council will then have 
options to consider th
[...]
gating how a Recycling Fund could 
be set up and utilised to fund further energy reduction measures.

12. Future carbon targets
12.1. As a result of the works completed and the ongoing behavioural change 

programme excellent progress has been made toward the 40% reduction 
target and if the current trend continues it is certain that this target will be 
met in the near future.

12.2. Consideration is has been given to setting an increased target for 2025 
given the workstreams and activities currently being progressed by the 
Director of CCBS.

12.3. It is proposed that taking into account the known funded programmes and 
allowing for some further reduction initiatives that a target of 50% reduction 
on 2010 levels by 2025 is achievable.

12.4. By way of illustration, should it possible to change the streetlights to LED 
lamps then a target of over 55% is achievable. 

12.5. It is proposed that further work is undertaken by officers to test the viability 
and feasibility of the new programmes, particularly the Street Lighting 
opportunities, during 2018 and the results reported to the panel.

Page 24



13. Recommendations
13.1. That the Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Economic 

Development that a new, stretching carbon emissions reduction target of 
50% by 2025 from 2010 levels is set.

13.2. That the Panel notes the progress on the carbon management activities.
13.3. That Panel notes that the Director of CCBS;

 intends to review the current energy supply contracts and bring an 
options paper on future energy purchasing to the Panel for review

 intends to investigate setting up a Salix Recycling Fund and identify 
potential programmes to be funded through it

 intends to establish an Electric Vehicle roll out programme and seek 
the support of the Panel for the principal of EV as the default when 
leasing new vehicles where it is practical to do so 

 intends to prepare a report for consideration on the potential for 
large scale battery storage

13.4. That the Panel notes that the Directors of CCBS and ETE intend to 
undertake a detailed feasibility study to consider the viability of LED 
conversion of street lights and report to a future meeting of this Panel.

Page 25



CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

Yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

Yes

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 26



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty

1.1.The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act;

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those 
who do not share it;

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
a) The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 

relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;

b)  Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;

c)  Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2.Equalities Impact Assessment:

The proposals in this report will have no effect on groups with protected 
characteristics.  Energy Programmes have the potential to improve the 
environment in buildings and reduce vehicle omissions to the benefit of staff 
and residents.

14. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
14.1. There is no impact on Crime and Disorder.

15. Climate Change:
15.1. The Carbon Management Programme continues to have a positive impact 

by reducing carbon emissions and energy consumption.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Property Services: Major Programmes Update Report
	7 Energy and Carbon Management Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 3rd
January, 2018
Chairman:
p. Councillor Mel Kendal
p. Councillor Peter Edgar
a. Councillor Adrian Collett
p. Councillor Keith House
p. Councillor Rhydian Vaughan

23.

p. Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
p. Councillor Jackie Porter

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Collett. Councillor Jackie Porter was in
attendance as the Liberal Democrat deputy member.

24.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

25.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed
by the Chairman.

26.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations.

27.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.

28.

PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE REPORT
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) which provided an update on
major projects that were being progressed within the department.
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that the One Public Estate
initiative in Hampshire incorporated partnership working with representatives
from the health sector and the Ministry of Defence (represented by the Defence
Infrastructure Organisation) as well as other public sector partners.
Discussion was held regarding the school project appraisals for recladding works
and Members’ praised the collaboration between the Children’s Services
department and Property Services in conducting these projects. As part of the
discussion, the Panel noted that an additional £4.5million of County Council
funding had also been allocated to carry out much needed backlog maintenance
on the corporate estate to keep the building stock in good operational order.
RESOLVED:
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends to the Executive
Member for Policy and Resources that:
a)

Progress of each of the programmes is noted.

b)

That procurement and spend approval for contracting activity associated
with the projects as outlined in this report is granted.

c)

Approval is given the project appraisal to reclad the SCOLA Technology
Block at Alderwood school at a total cost of £800,000 plus fees. (with fees
is £932,000)

d)

Approval is given to the project appraisal for the reclad of a SCOLA block
at Applemore School at a total cost of £1,048,000 including fees.

e)

Approval is given to the project appraisal for the reclad of the three storey
block at Westgate School at a total cost of £1,048,000 including fees.

f)

Approval is given to add essential maintenance works into the Library
Transformation project at Totton Library with a revised total cost of
£362,000 including fees.

g)

Approval is given to the project appraisal (design and expenditure) on the
basis set out in the report to facilitate the delivery of the Community Hub
at Gosport Discovery Centre project at a total construction cost of
£600,000 including fees.

29.

ENERGY AND CARBON MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) which provided an update on
progress with the energy and carbon management programme.
Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that CCBS had engaged an energy
procurement specialist to review existing energy contracts and advise on the
most suitable procurement route for future energy requirements.
RESOLVED:
a)

That the Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Economic
Development that a new, stretching carbon emissions reduction target of
50% by 2025 from 2010 levels is set.

b)

That the Panel notes the progress on the carbon management
activities.3.3. That Panel notes that the Director of CCBS;





c)

intends to review the current energy supply contracts and bring an
options paper on future energy purchasing to the Panel for review
intends to investigate setting up a Salix Recycling Fund and identify
potential programmes to be funded through it
intends to establish an Electric Vehicle roll out programme and seek
the support of the Panel for the principal of EV as the default when
leasing new vehicles where it is practical to do so
intends to prepare a report for consideration on the potential for
large scale battery storage

That the Panel notes that the Directors of CCBS and ETE intend to
undertake a detailed feasibility study to consider the viability of LED
conversion of street lights and report to a future meeting of this Panel.

